

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/6/2023 3:13 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1017812

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 83487-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

LESLIE GORDON & FRED GORDON, individually and as
wife and husband,

Respondents,

v.

PROVIDENCE HEALTH & SERVICES-WASHINGTON,
d/b/a PROVIDENCE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellant.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

CORR CRONIN LLP
Steven W. Fogg, WSBA No. 23528
Eric A. Lindberg, WSBA No. 43596
Victoria E. Ainsworth, WSBA No. 49677
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051
Tel (206) 625-8600
Fax (206) 625-0900
Email: sfogg@corrchronin.com
elindberg@corrchronin.com
tainsworth@corrchronin.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT THAT REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ... 3

 A. Petitioners fail to identify a single Washington case that conflicts with Division One’s unpublished decision. (RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2)) 4

 1. Division One’s decision is consistent with well-settled Washington law, including *Tincani, Iwai*, and the Restatement. 4

 2. *Geise* does not conflict with *Tincani, Iwai*, or the Restatement. 10

 3. Petitioners fail to cite any Washington case adopting their strict liability interpretation of a landowner’s additional “duty to warn.” 14

 4. Factual issues preclude summary judgment on the reasonableness of Providence’s efforts to warn Ms. Gordon. 18

 5. Adopting Petitioners’ proposed interpretation of the law would overturn this Court’s prior holdings that a landowner is not a guarantor of an invitee’s safety..... 20

 B. There is no issue of significant public interest warranting review by this Court. (RAP 13.4(b)(4)) 23

V. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013).....	9
<i>Arnold v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 157 Wn. App. 649, 240 P.3d 162 (2010).....	9
<i>Bordynoski v. Bergner</i> , 97 Wn.2d 335, 644 P.2d 1173 (1982).....	9
<i>Brady v. Whitewater Creek, Inc.</i> , 24 Wn. App. 2d 728, 521 P.3d 236 (2022).....	10
<i>Brant v. Market Basket Stores, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 446, 433 P.2d 446 (1967).....	10
<i>Charlton v. Toys R Us—Delaware, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 906, 246 P.3d 199 (2010).....	20
<i>Curtis v. Lein</i> , 169 Wn.2d 884, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010).....	6, 13
<i>Ford v. Red Lion Inns</i> , 67 Wn. App. 766, 840 P.2d 198 (1992).....	11
<i>Geise v. Lee</i> , 84 Wn.2d 866, 529 P.2d 1054 (1975).....	7, 10, 11, 22
<i>Iwai v. State Employment Security Dep't</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996).....	passim
<i>Jarr v. Seeco Constr. Co.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 324, 666 P.2d 392 (1983).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Maynard v. Sisters of Providence</i> , 72 Wn. App. 878, 866 P.2d 1272 (1994).....	7, 12, 23
<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Assocs. Ltd. P'ship No. 12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 31 P.3d 684 (2001).....	passim
<i>Owen v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	9
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	passim
<i>Wiltse v. Albertson's Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 452, 805 P.2d 793 (1991).....	15, 16

Wuthrich v. King County,
185 Wn.2d 19, 366 P.3d 926 (2016)..... 9

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1965)..... passim

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... passim
